TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM805388

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
CZOC Housewares LLC		08/09/2022	Limited Liability Company: TEXAS

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Thirstystone LLC	
Street Address:	PO Box 1509	
City:	Ocala	
State/Country:	FLORIDA	
Postal Code:	34478	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: FLORIDA	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2281168	LAZART
Registration Number:	1851511	THIRSTYSTONE
Serial Number:	90872121	THIRSTYSTONE
Serial Number:	90848472	THIRSTYSTONE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 3523734662

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3523750082

Email: swhanson@bellsouth.net

Correspondent Name: Sven W. Hanson Address Line 1: PO Box 357429

Address Line 4: Gainesville, FLORIDA 32635

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Sven W. Hanson
SIGNATURE:	/sven w hanson 36546/
DATE SIGNED:	04/24/2023

Total Attachments: 3

source=Thirstystone AssignmentRedacted#page1.tif source=Thirstystone AssignmentRedacted#page2.tif

> **TRADEMARK** REEL: 008050 FRAME: 0174

source=Thirstystone AssignmentRedacted#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 008050 FRAME: 0175

ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This **ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT** ("<u>Agreement</u>") is made and entered into effective as of August 9, 2022, by and between CZOC Housewares, LLC, a Texas limited liability company, or its designated affiliate, or affiliates (collectively, "<u>Seller</u>") and Thirstystone, LLC., a Florida limited liability company (the "<u>Purchaser</u>").

WHEREAS, the Seller, Roger Freeman, Harold Freeman and Purchaser are parties to that certain Asset Purchase Agreement (the "Purchase Agreement") dated as of the date hereof, pursuant to which Purchaser has agreed to purchase from the Seller, and the Seller has agreed to sell, assign and transfer to Purchaser, certain assets and property held in connection with, necessary for, or used in the business and operations of the Business (as defined therein), and Purchaser has agreed to assume the Assumed Liabilities (as defined therein), subject to the terms and conditions set forth in the Purchase Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the foregoing, the transactions representations, warranties, covenants, agreements and conditions contained in the Purchase Agreement and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt, adequacy and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound, the parties do hereby agree as follows:

- 1. Capitalized Terms. Capitalized terms used but not defined herein have the meanings ascribed to such terms in the Purchase Agreement.
- 2. Assignment. The Seller hereby assigns to Purchaser all right, title and interest of the Seller in, to and under to those certain trademarks, trade names, patents, copyrights and service marks, website, internet domain and domain name, and all other intellectual property and intangible assets of Assignor's business as the foregoing are specifically set forth on Schedule A, along with any supplier lists, customer lists, catalog lists, processes, and all goodwill relating to Assignor's Business located at 1304 Corporate Drive, Gainesville, Texas 76240.

Additionally, for and in exchange for the consideration cited above, Assignor does hereby grant, transfer and assign to Assignee all of the right, title and interest of Assignor in and to all accounts and accounts receivable of Assignor as such are listed on **Schedule B** attached hereto, and all express or implied guarantees, warranties, representations, covenants, indemnities and similar rights in favor of the Seller, and Purchaser hereby accepts the Assignment.

Assignor does hereby transfer and assign to Assignee all of the right, title and interest of the Assignor in and to the contracts and agreements listed on **Schedule** C attached hereto.

Purchaser hereby assumes, and covenants to satisfy, pay, discharge or perform (as applicable) in accordance with their terms, and otherwise be responsible for, the Assumed Liabilities, which constitute the only liabilities of Seller assumed by Purchaser hereunder or under the Purchase Agreement.

3. Excluded Assets. For the avoidance of doubt, the Assets to be transferred and assigned by the Seller to Purchaser hereunder shall not include the Excluded Assets.

TRADEMARK
REEL: 008050 FRAME: 0176

Signature Page to Assignment Agreement

PUR	CHASER:
	RSTYSTONE, LLC, a Florida limited
habi	lity company
Ву:_	
	George T. Crawford, as
	Manager
SEI.	LER:
CZ	OC HOUSEWARES, LLC, a
Tex	as limited liability company
Ву:	
Rog	er Freeman
Its:	Manager

STATE OF NEW JERSEY COUNTY OF MORRIS

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this ________ day of August 2022 by Roger Freeman, Manager of CZOC Housewares, LLC, a Texas limited liability company, who also acknowledged he is authorized to execute this instrument individually and on behalf of the limited liability company, and who is personally known to me or who has produced _______as identification.

Notary Public State of New Jersey.

My Commission Expires:

KATHLEEN C. DIGIROLAMO
D # 2274119
NOTARY PUBLIC
STATE OF NEW JERSEY
My Commission Expires April 11, 2028

TRADEMARK REEL: 008050 FRAME: 0177

SCHEDULE A to ASSIGNMENT

Trademarks, trade names and service marks:



CZOC Housewares LLC

Thirstystone Resources

Website content and & domain names:

http://www.thirstystone.com http://thirstystone.net

All supplier lists, customer lists, catalog lists and processes of the Seller

All intangible assets and goodwill of the Seller.

Registration for THIRSTYSTONE (natural sandstone coasters, No. 1,851,511) and LAZART (sculptures and statues, No.2,281,168).

Pending registration applications for THIRSTYSTONE (App. Nos. 90/872,121 and 90/848,472).

TRADEMARK
REEL: 008050 FRAME: 0178

RECORDED: 04/24/2023